
JANUARY 8, 2010 HEARINGS 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
 
 
 

 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
RONALD PARKER HOLMES, D/B/A ARCHITECTURAL GLASS 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Ronald Parker Holmes, d/b/a 
Architectural Glass shall pay a civil penalty of $1,004.00 for violation of Act 150 
to the Board payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain 
from bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior 
to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
STEVE STERNS, D/B/A BLOOMING ARBORS LANDSCAPING 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Steve Sterns, d/b/a Blooming Arbors 
Landscaping shall pay a civil penalty of $2,154.00 for violation of Act 150; 
$2,154.00 for violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of $3,858.00 after 
previous payments are applied to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days of 
receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any 
projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors 
Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as 
required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
U S RESOURCES CO., INC. 



ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that U S Resources Co., Inc. shall pay a 
civil penalty of $6,699.00 for violation of Act 150; $6,699.00 for violation of Act 
162 as amended for a total of $13,398.00 to the Board, payable within twenty 
(20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work 
on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the 
Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash 
bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
MIGUEL GONZALES, D/B/A GONZALES CONCRETE 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Miguel Gonzales, d/b/a Gonzales 
Concrete shall pay a civil penalty of $885.00 for violation of Act 150; $885.00 for 
violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of $1,770.00 to the Board, payable 
within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or 
performing work on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed 
with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or 
cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Terry Amons DBA - J & T Construction    $1,300.00 
M & R Builders, LLC      $2,000.00 
Moran Carpets, LLC      $900.00 
Rader's Insulation Express, LLC     $900.00 
Steve Rose DBA - BDR Enterprises    $2,200.00 
Asael (Ozie) Cantu       $400.00 
AJG Construction, Inc.      $1,200.00 
Shane Blackwood DBA - S & S Painting    $300.00 
DoorPro, Inc.        $300.00 
Marcio Garcia       $900.00 
The Final Touch Construction, LLC    $1,800.00 
Speer Landleveling, Inc.      $900.00 
ECP Tech Services, Inc.      $500.00 



T.J. Kelley & Associates, Inc. & Mike Dugan, d/b/a MD Heat & Air, A Joint 
Venture       $300.00 
Chris Pinkham DBA - Pinkham Construction L.L.C. $6,400.00 
Tompkins Service Co., LLC    $9,000.00 
Darrell Duncan DBA - 3 D Construction Co.  $10,000.00 reduced to 
$5,000.00 if no further violations for 3 years 
Keith Springer      $300.00 
Watkins & Sons Manufacturing, Inc.   $600.00 
Keith Hoyt DBA - K & H Construction   $900.00 reduced to 
$450.00 if no further violations for 2 years 
Stan C. Whitt Construction Co., Inc.   $300.00 reduced to 
$150.00 if no further violations for 2 years 
Cleary Building Corp.     $5,700.00 reduced to 
$3,200 if no further violations for 2 years 
Knox Air Conditioning, Heating & Refrigeration,Inc DBA - Knox A/C & Heating 
Inc.        $300.00 
Lawson Contracting L.L.C.     $2,000.00 reduced to 
$1,000.00 if no further violations for 3 years 
Unique Wall Systems, Inc.     $200.00 
Tracie J. Kelley DBA - Kelley & Associates, Inc. $400.00 
Electrical Systems Design & Control, Inc.  $8,000.00 
Wi-Tech, Inc.       $800.00 


